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VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

April 11, 2024

Bruce Thompson
de maximis, inc.

Re: EPA Approval of Wells Proposed for Decommissioning (Courtyard and Holding Basin Areas)
memo, for the Nuclear Metals Inc. Superfund Site, Concord, Massachusetts, dated April 10,
2024

Dear Mr. Thompson:

EPA has completed its review of de maximis’ memo, Wells Proposed for Decommissioning
(Courtyard and Holding Basin Areas) (the “Memo”), dated April 10, 2024. The Memo is subject
to the terms and conditions specified in the Consent Decree (CD) for Remedial Design /
Remedial Action (RD/RA) for the Nuclear Metals Inc. Site, which has an effective date of
December 6, 2019.

The Memo was revised in response to EPA’s comments submitted on April 4, 2024. EPA has
reviewed and hereby approves the Wells Proposed for Decommissioning (Courtyard and
Holding Basin Areas) memo for the Nuclear Metals Inc. Superfund Site. The Memo covers the
proposed for decommissioning of 28 wells in the Courtyard and Holding Basin Areas ahead of
the 2024 construction season at the Nuclear Metals Inc. Superfund Site. Well decommissioning
activities are approved to begin as planned on April 15, 2024.

If there is any conflict between the Performance Standards as stated in the Work Plan and the
Performance Standards as stated in the CD and statement of work (SOW), the CD and SOW
shall control.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (617) 918-1435 or at nierenberg.kara@epa.gov should
you have any questions in this regard.

Sincerely,

Kara Nierenberg
Remedial Project Manager
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Superfund Emergency Management Division
Massachusetts Section

cc: Garry Waldeck, MassDEP
Andy Schkuta, AECOM

Todd Majer, de maximis

Jessie McCusker, de maximis
Christine Taddonio, de maximis
Mark Kelley, H&A
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de maximis, inc.

200 Day Hill
Road Suite 200
Windsor, CT 06095
(860) 298-0541

April 10, 2024

Ms. Kara Nierenberg
Remedial Project

Manager EPA Region 1

5 Post Office Square, Suite
100 Mail Code OSRR 07-4
Boston, MA 02109-3912

Subject: Nuclear Metals, Inc. Site, Concord, Massachusetts

Remedial Design / Remedial Action

Wells Decommissioning
Dear Ms. Nierenberg:
Attached for your review and approval, please find the revised Wells Proposed for
Decommissioning (Courtyard and Holding Basin Areas) Memorandum, including
response to comments received from the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
on April 4, 2024.
Please contact me if you have any questions,
Sincerely,

(o

Bruce Thompson
Project Coordinator

Enclosure

Albany, NY - Allentown, PA — Clinton, NJ — Greensboro, GA — Knoxville, TN — Los Angeles, CA
San Diego, CA — Sarasota, FL — The Woodlands, TX — Windsor, CT — Waltham, MA
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EPA Comments on Wells Proposed for Decommissioning (Courtyard and Holding Basin

1.

Areas),
Nuclear Metals Inc., Concord, Massachusetts, dated April 4, 2024

There are inconsistencies between the wells marked to be abandoned on
Table 1 and Figure 1 (including within the insets on Figure 1). The following
comments have attempted to identify the inconsistencies. Please review
what is presented in Table 1 and Figure 1 for consistency and provide EPA
with the following:

a. a list of wells to be abandoned prior to Courtyard, Holding Basin, and
Building E remedial activities;
a list of wells to be protected and maintained during remedial action;
well location;
current use;
reason for abandonment; and
proposed plan for well replacement (if known).

~0 o0 T

Response: Table 1 and Figure 1 were updated accordingly.

The following wells are marked to be abandoned on Figure 1; however,
they are not included on Table 1. Please edit Table 1 and Figure 1
accordingly.

a. HB-11
b. MW-S18,
c. MW-S20
d. TPZ-RI-S03
e. TPZ-RI-01
f. MW-BS7-2
g. IP-1-1
h. IP-2-3
i. MW-S62
j. MW-S63
k. MW-SD63
l. GZW-7
m. GZW-7S

Response: Table 1 and Figure 1 were updated accordingly. Groundwater
monitoring wells, MW-S18, MW-S20, TPZ-RI-S03 and TPZ-RI-01 will be
abandoned during future Remedial Action activities.

Though not explicitly stated, Table 1 and Figure 1 suggest that the following
wells will be protected and maintained during remedial activities. Please
confirm if this information is correct, provide an explanation for retaining these
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wells, and edit the Table/Figure accordingly.
a. MW-S16

PZ-7

MW-8A

MW-SD61

MW-SD62A

oo T

Response: Table 1 and Figure 1 were updated accordingly. Well PZ-7 is
presumed destroyed, if located during remedial activities of the Courtyard, the
well will be properly abandoned. In addition, MW-BS7-2 will be protected and
maintained during the Courtyard remedial activities.

. As shown on Figure 1 — Holding Basin Area Inset Map, monitoring wells HB-
442 and HB- 400 are not marked as “previously abandoned” or “proposed
abandonment”. Please confirm the status if these wells and edit Figure 1 and
Table 1 appropriately.

Response: Boreholes HB-442 and HB-400 were not established as
observation wells. Figure has been adjusted as appropriate. Table 1 and
Figure 1 were updated accordingly.

. The original request to abandon wells in April 2024 came as an email from
de maximis on 3/1/24 and included a possibility that the monitoring wells
(MW-11, MW-T10, MW- SD10, MW-BS10) and former production well (SW-
2A) near Building E would also be abandoned. Except for MW-11, which is
noted as previously abandoned, Table 1 and Figure 1 do not include any of
these wells to be protected or abandoned. Please revise Table 1 and Figure
1 to correctly reflect the plans for the Building E area wells.

Response: Wells MW-T10, MW-SD10, MW-BS10 and SW-2A will be
maintained during Courtyard and Building E Remediation Action activities.
These monitoring wells will remain part of the site-wide groundwater
monitoring program.

. Table 1 lists that wells MWT-24 and MW-S07 as having no current use;
however, Table 1e from the May 2022 — April 2023 Annual Groundwater
Monitoring Report includes these two wells in the Comprehensive
Groundwater Sampling round. Please edit Table 1 as necessary.

Response: Table 1 was updated accordingly.

. Table 1 lists wells HA20-CMT-1, HA20-CMT-2, HA20-CMT-4, HA20-CMT-5,
and HA20- CMT-6 with current use only as “water levels”; however, Table 1e
from the May 2022 — April 2023 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
includes these five wells in the Comprehensive Groundwater Sampling round.
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Please edit Table 1 as necessary.

Response: Table 1 was updated accordingly.

8. Please include a final, approved copy of the Wells Proposed for
Decommissioning (Courtyard and Holding Basin Areas) Memo as an
attachment to the revised Phase 1 RAWP once EPA has approved the
Memo.

Response: The approved Wells Proposed for Decommissioning (Courtyard and
Holding Basin Area) memorandum will be attached to the revised Phase 1
RAWP.



HALEY & ALDRICH, INC.
465 Medford St.

ALBRICH
Boston, MA 02129

617. 886. 7400

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

Revised 10 April 2024
26 March 2024
File No. 0131884-003

TO: de maximis, inc.
Bruce Thompson

FROM: Haley & Aldrich, Inc.
Dale Salinger, Principal Technician
Mark Kelley, P.E., Senior Hydrogeologist

SUBJECT: Wells Proposed for Decommissioning (Courtyard and Holding Basin Areas)
Nuclear Metals, Inc.
Concord, Massachusetts

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide information on wells proposed for decommissioning in
the Courtyard and Holding Basin Areas ahead of the 2024 construction season at the Nuclear Metals,
Inc. (NMI) Site. This work is proposed to be completed starting 15 April 2024 before remedial activities
within the Courtyard Area and before in-situ sequestration (ISS) drilling within the Holding Basin area.
The attached table lists the 28 wells that are proposed to be decommissioned, including the well ID,
current well uses, and the reason for decommissioning the well. Locations of wells proposed for
decommissioning, previously decommissioned wells, and wells remaining on site are shown on the
attached plan. Monitoring well installation reports for the 28 wells proposed for decommissioning are
also included as Attachment A.

Attachments:
Table 1 — Summary of Wells Proposed for Decommissioning
Figure 1 — Groundwater Exploration Location Plan
Attachment A — Monitoring Well Installation Reports

c: de maximis, inc.; Attn: Todd Majer, Jessie McCusker, and Christine Taddonio

https://haleyaldrich.sharepoint.com/sites/demaximisinc983/Shared Documents/0131884.Nuclear Metals/Deliverables/Well Decom 2024-04/2024-0410-HAI-Rev-
WellDecomMemo-F.docx
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF WELLS PROPOSED FOR DECOMMISSIONING

NUCLEAR METALS, INC.

CONCORD, MASSACHUSETTS

PAGE 10F1

well ID Well Location Current Use Reason for Proposed Future. Plan for
Abandonment Well Location
MW-S62A Courtyard semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
MW-SD62 Courtyard none
MW-562 Courtyard none
MW-S05 Courtyard none
MW-S60 Courtyard semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
MW-SD60 Courtyard semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling o
- - Within courtyard
GZW-7-2 Courtyard semiannual sampling .
MW-S24 Courtyard semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling excavation area
MW-SD24 Courtyard semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
MW-T24 Courtyard semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
IP-1-1 Courtyard ISS Pilot study injection point
IP-2-3 Courtyard ISS Pilot study injection point
GZW-7S Courtyard semiannual, comprehensive sampling
Pz-7 Courtyard Unable to
none locate/destroyed
HBPZ-2R Holding Basin  [semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
HA20-CMT-3B(OW) Holding Basin | semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
HA20-CMT-3T(OW) Holding Basin  |semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling Future well locations to be
HA20-CMT-3 Holding Basin annual sampling determined post remedial
HB-12 Holding Basin  [semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling action on a phase by phase
HB-07 Hold!ng Bas!n none Within holding basis
HB-08 Holding Basin none basin (HB) 1SS
HA20-CMT-2 Holding Basin comprehensive Groundwater Sampling L
HA20-CMT-1 Holding Basin comprehensive Groundwater Sampling injection area
HA20-CMT-6 Holding Basin comprehensive Groundwater Sampling
HA20-CMT-6(0OW) Holding Basin  [semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
HA20-CMT-5 Holding Basin comprehensive Groundwater Sampling
HA20-CMT-5(0W) Holding Basin  [semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
HA20-CMT-4 Holding Basin comprehensive Groundwater Sampling
MW-S16 Courtyard semiannual, Comprehensive sampling
MW-8A Courtyard semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
MW-SD61 Courtyard semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
MW-SD62A Courtyard semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling| To be Maintained
MW-BS7-2 Courtyard comprehensive sampling (Monitoring of the
MS-SD10 Building E semiannual, comprehensive sampling plume)
MW-BS10 Building E semiannual, annual, comprehensive sampling
MW-T10 Building E semiannual, comprehensive sampling
SW-2A Building E semiannual, comprehensive sampling

HALEY & ALDRICH, INC.

Table 1- Well tracker decomissioning.xlsx

APRIL 2024
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Monitoring Well Installation Reports
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Boring and Monitoring Well Construction Log -~ )
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Boring and Monitoring Well Construction Log

Client : N m/‘l—

ProjectNo. JIRADEA(_

Geosyntec Inspector:

ﬂ,\g(rtg [(e,[(-c:.,

Location: /,@/\C 0/‘&; Mﬂ’S S
Date : 6‘/25—/’2.5'2.0

Weather:

Y] 1]
Borehole Diameter; & 4.8 Drilling Method: ) 6AJ) TC—

Drilling Co. C&SC%{CRig Type:%[/ Mani S0 nic 1ooCpriller ‘DQ unad L.Q,e

I
Sheetj_ of _Z_
Geosyntec®

consultants

Fniss L Inmnaion

Depth to water :

Depth to Refusal:

A
Total Depth : ? O

Log of Boring

MW -562/5D6 2

Well

. WL
Construction

Depth
(feet)

Soil
Samples

PID

recovery

Sample Description and Boring Notes

s —

b 5]

- 45

—— 20 ——==

L 25—

—— 30 ——

N
N

l— 35 —

L 40 —

50 —

H.

Lo

N BX breKgroud (e
ST, L e

o~ t, Fine -
.g);; “’:m‘gwwhfﬂ-@( Fecyinod.

W\
SAMD . mbﬁm btes\.]o-[-'z‘g
: Ceck SAND. (2.0-2.'R)

"&‘j
(/' Hle g ‘,p ’L,‘l Be| Lok w15$~'r¢.
5:/\’7 "'3 s R\/g/b (jfl m‘jfur“ yrea 0K e

u|~e( ?&g-“a«_“
2000 (wua vl
£

"dop Se71,

gkN Lt oS

('O-w) o 0.6) Wet brows

("j"f\ Soan. 6:

) 51/

Buige , dr :,-A,ul:. ¥ i

( ‘{ | - 3! / 5&#\]{7 Svl-L-’u
0. - [lews )

eﬁ o) ramedt 'SM%W:\,/. VP‘C.‘"?‘ C&pmlcs
éo . o) eua._,isk cﬁw«m Ma\sﬁ he_ SAMD

3 (L'JO e
5"“‘«4& 5@«&)

iron owid e Sk A‘Mj (2.8~

c...é:.@bﬁ bdje_, Lt i3 5%

ltn OX St

S AMD
7"\j¢

D305 Do s 1005e; Fine SIS, crll- Hed o1
Lt voistere, o S dr f/—ﬁ-ﬁ:ns. A T ,<3~) Era Lo-1
B, L g AL, Samd. 5:Ft:r— vt W,

5.5 orhisin b
N q; e SAD LFnuistye ) o mm oxide s?fn«..\n-se
§$5-9.9 6/{&0? 3-8)e (6,%-6,% 3%—5*5‘),,

L
furodhe w’—mhemée?ﬁ =

z’:S%p:{o (o- é)ﬁ Bt ) L wmoishwe ) (oasse

l v\; Lor o Jn.‘h .
(5 1% 7 1 ,J,ﬁg,wj ST T ool Bomee
& t‘mv\ oxide Hein

3.4) Browwn, mosvsd—
<€ef}s) 4%2 Z/ w?:}f"ﬁw [) o1, ol

(3.\11 563 L’ 3‘!’% Sﬁ?’
CO AL

f G0l Tihe ~

>

G:\Forms\Field




Boring and Monitoring Well Construction Log - ﬁ
eet £—of [~
Client : A//!/L’:L/ Project No. ‘BQGM Location: COV’\@P@Q) MA‘%S Sthe:Sy;lteCD
Geosyntec Inspector: //( /\J\{\( o/ V £ u‘“* / Date : 8// w/ Z"w consultants
Weather: Borehole Diameter: (;;B(%u Drilling Method: Somc
Drilling Co. Cﬁ/‘f’c“&mg Type: Driller Q,D{ﬂ/u‘5 (.«QJQ/
Depth to water : Depth to Refusal: Total Depth : ?O' V;;):\;gggz /Sb 3
Con\slllrilcl:tion | Depth Sai‘og’l'es PID | recovery Sample Descnption and Boring Notes
_—(feet)__ % O (,0‘ }0 -l L) gn.\u\n mm:&‘f’ weed ;d:.aque_k
b/ of @r HRimS
§0@ ¢ \ I—— 10 ({,z, ‘Z ARV b(lj ﬁ‘S/A’N ;r‘wels &
U&é‘i somall wnc ) % or sdaln Mu}\
/ Y- (Z BT 8 ‘{) ubu/.rwd!i;wn e e
60 cg:‘vr L — ‘C or sJ—e,W/ j e
\L5 g . 1o (o - ish-b
(\éCa?vU")‘ i Ci%/ Cm;ts{— ® el ﬁo/ Mzr mﬁﬁ) losse
Lo = odors” 0F Siatn (9'5' l%_ =+
lo R g site LR
_bs_ (‘$ clf S
- Fr—— / -
(== <%0, (0-1, 1 1o - b, o TS
- ﬂ Vl«oﬁ(. < 5&"/&?/ =
"’° 8| i ¢ %635 1'2-7;3%’&1»29
el (5~ Brescnal
ol [T e
R | TE—
= o A
V2B g\ | el —1] (goJ.D) SAN (21~ OQ,, (0- ‘(z)wpt\
U, Lok 65/ "4 vier @ 6-G.2)-1(4.2-6.3 )
B i y AR (
(0 )—j ﬁ"ﬁ\/‘(/ fLCLﬂY (T, cotblels
é.., 5—0 | d—& -] V/j 0@14 winor lren ox0dd
(S |4 3 J_%Wi_ & 49,
Al CS locgh n the Porst [-2) «
Lﬂ,é 654( _( L
b’v.e" S
(TQQQ ——
| Eg——

Notes:
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Monitoring Well Construction Diagram

= = [#MACTEC]

121872004
22| Dragin |
* JUNITS OF MEASURE -~

7';Dlameter7 _ Length

B Stick-up of Casing above ground surface: D -
4 “Ground Surface (@8) elevation: [ ][t ]

Type of surface protection: [Concrete / Roadbox |

AN

ARRRRRANATRIRIRN

Casing material [steel |

Casing ID: in ]
Borehole diameter

Riser material [PVC |
Riser ID: 2|[in
Riser lenght: D

Backfill material: (bentonite cement grout ——|

Depth of top of seal (below GS):

Seal material:ﬁm“ Bentonite Pellets J

Depth of bottam of seal {below GS)

Screen material: |PVC |

Screen ID: | 2|fin |
Screen slot size: | 0.01fin |
Screen lenght: | 10||fk |

Depth of bottom of screen (below GS): m D

Type of sandpack: iNo.1 FilterPro Sand |

——Depth of sediment sump with plug | 725t |

Depth of bottom of borehole (below GS)]  73|[t_ |

Comments:




Boring and Monitoring Well Construction Log

Client: NAMAD

Project No.

Broocio

Sheet_| of 2

Location: CoMeaddd, WA

Geosyntec Inspector:

Gy Waniv

Geosyntec®

Date : oqla )25 consultants

i

Weather: o, 7o, cle:+ Borehole Diameter: [

engineers | aemtists | Innovators

Drilling Method: St

Drifler Pobe+ MMalites

Depth to water :

Drilling Co. Cewoc excle  Rig Type: Teires Sonic

Depth to Refusal:

Log of Boring

Total Depth : M= 560

Well

. WL
Construction

Depth

Soil
Samples

(feet)

PID |recovery

Sample Description and Boring Notes

S,

_,_3,"““(-1, somne  yavacdeedl Fiae o Maediom g rewvew,
|19~ 2.5 Rrownjsh GYleug, Moire  toase , Flre 2AND

| fine gaver.

O- 035 Aopheuk .

015 — 14  Yellowim baown_, Mot (oave, fine o
Cexirae SAND, Lial veuncied Fine Guestes

A= -4 Dace h.o“ﬂ, Moist | \eose £ ine 4© coern©

Somne vounsled Fine GreAnten | wraade, 25 A
2:5- 271 PuownoM greay moist \oose, MeMim SANY
Dome  fine Aned  cascnst sanch krace Syl angiac

31-4[.00 SAA, Raswvn S
A0-A %  (Brownisw Sreny, moiae, pgw&_, ST, Denme
Fine and )

|22~ 3-A 3r°w‘, meit  leose fine SAMD, seme .>§e£l
|34-4.5 ‘-’\f"ﬂ, mesise , seft, SILT, same Fine dcind.

| rewre rocncled fine _3‘:2&1\41 L Lre Fine and coace
| penel, grace cocnsé,gieine b

O= VL& Gary, mobk leepe, +ine SAND, 2eme ol <l
recvacleel Fine greNow pirace mediom and <ecuss
sl , o

G- 2:2 Caveny, Mai datt, ST ancd finz SAND

A.B5-T56 Arownish greny, Mol leose, meclivm JANIS,

o= id, Gﬁ"fjm:‘e sive afied Fine

| Dome £ine arcd cecusr Icrevt, g Dubancgisr mecvs

_dand- , S _
= 3L, Odangih broum, el (sose, Maclidm AND,

R b . B — o )

26-T O Carc, Arng weoe Hae W cocmme el
e == U ——

seme GReb> vocw Ardgment, lithe 1ouncled Fine 0

medim gpanet, micaceous

0-6 Light Geey dng tocoe fine *° coerre SAND,
DPMa St cuned Mcriur.l rock fleuy tace <irgtoie
fine agrawe .- = =
6~ AUB Cueyyish brown ) meist | wose fine SAND , dvny
meclidn ned Cined  Fownclad fAne ﬂn:z\\.lgl' <rcics
Divke '

o-2.5 Ginay, deyto Mok, lo2e, Mealum 4o e SAND
Peme wwaoc arcd, Lte rewneled Meallvm gradel and
pulne ritech rocu Flgor. — "
2:3-4.5 Brownich grag, molow, \eeoe, fine 2AND, some
medium saned and reundecd Fine gravet,

A8-5.6 SAA qrews.

Notes:

5-6-¢.0 SAA (2.5-4.5) wet.
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Boring and Monitoring Well Construction Log

Sheet 2. of 2

Client : Project No. Location: ~ D
N Geosyntec
Geosyntec Inspector: P.‘egl;te 3 consultants
Weather: Borehole Diameter: [ Drilling Method: S e o
Drilling Co. Rig Type: d’rM Driller
Log of Boring
Depth to water : : ] -
pt Depth to Refusal Total Depth MW -5 60
Well Soil
Construetion Depth Samples | PID |recovery Sample Description and Boring Notes
(feet) ©- 57
50 - | (- Brownish grewy, viet, ocss | mecivm o fine AND, Litte
.',"' ’ D_:,Lt: micaceo-a B N .
S J 0 |57-8¢ sam gy
Al O Greich mun, wet; looe  Ane SAHD, LY
] i = | =ik . Do gray semining s micacess :
T3 195 43 @agih bran, wiat, Lo, Fine SAND, Gtke
;g itk palecicnrn
- b AT il =
— 20 —
L 25 —— S - - = =
— 30 — — = s
' — -
R —
Notes:

G:\Forms\Field fingFor ing log




Project Name:

NMI

Geosyntec Inspector:

D. Jensen

Weather: mmmﬂ CIAMow  S0%

Drilling Co. Cascdde )

Date/Time Started: 10}2}431 20

O

Total Depth :

p’l[’ s‘— kxu

Depth to water :

hd) " ) ?’\' \O‘\)
J

Project No. BR0O090C Sheet_ { of _|
Drilling Method: Sonic .

Date: Jo|28)2c Geosynteco
Driller:  Ye\ion  Zpeinon\ consubtants

Date/Time Completed: \O|72&|20 | 3OO
NA

Delay/Standby:

Depth to Refusal: NA

Log of Boring: TS # - 02./

Well Construction

Depth (feet)

Soil
Sample

Rad.
Screening

Recovery

0.~ 5D O

Sample Description and Boring Notes

O

!

S‘bllo - —‘e.— <y

0,5k mwt':.\« bton o&\g ,‘,\,“3 BARD Tiee-cese,
b A e
S lfgbm#*fwa Ao SHD Sire - (\wa\ Wl s

\

10

L

2
g

1 i (2 J e — 18
isho @ VoFE - higll 5m3ﬁj;nh.) SAND Fine—Gose,” Hruce

R
0 -'3,0?": 5«. Lg\r\/) oo B ,7(«1&9__ Stre cimel

s'h'.k' n
e} “l Z @:—“ ExeLsn
iZ- 58 Ft ®) .S.»L. Tlram

SAND  Siea-corst

sa 8LC\- i SAND._ Set-auge,, W]
< \, {-mm.. tl:u'. coone) ok :o\o\c.te_
8\?— q tS ?ID"(

selfy, SANY Sine e,

e LCL(‘&-(.- %r\-z_ corse_ Same)

20

SRS
Em Wk Loy

2,

& - \.o‘?& we)r (L,\m\\. Ladery ol AN e, ~read
7 R

Lt & \ng_~ Lccrgst.. )\'mb\

__)o-le’;-\r Sﬁ{} ezq.e,\~
L2 -SSF lghd brown Y See-orech,  druce.

(ot Sandkl,  Fve-wxese . GromeN -
- d0-935 &

B\ Q*O\N\Y\b
el ?qc% 8-07 dkrv‘) _§Hﬂ7 SAND  Tne - Ca(réb Lot

N e,

N <O 1Y x g&,"";} Muﬁ STT of Gre-

COUS k5

1.0 -8.% & Ar\.) 54.(,‘1‘ e

3-9,05%% light g SAND - Beesmed] | trmce.
Loicse .Scpdml‘?wzl ’h) creck gm\ o

g i

30

1fio

0_

2,0 gres weM I\ L = SEEY
Frea (q‘a.}{,:)ﬁr:h @% M vgigx

20-9.0 \rj/\\' \f)t'q_ar\ dn_a ..JIH7 ‘SA\;)D -AE’\-{.- e

Cacse., SN )
@we\l.sﬂml M -6.BEY _criase. Shdning

40

SO

43y

,0 & s oo SALVD Srae- Ml sk oo senck

bt l-’\L cc,we.\ TR S (c‘)rrllwb ua}b\

ZO - 246} :@LL \' ExoLan (}<L1 .Sdh? ,SAND

Lg).}\«

zq.;-q.'zﬁ SAR-  eccepr Mo (uicble

54

51 O-0FFF roeon Laed (C’&N\\N\G weer ) SAND \'1'\C. NQOass
! /‘O OF-2.4 5} Shve f"—‘*’*L&?¥- faanatt 5
2&» 578 Sk ewunr i ik

e (o

A TR

ol

? .
S9.725 £ Qe NOISY Sand STLY L ‘E,&ual')‘:.ﬁl
3y S o T § )

~AUL Yy legnt o ek SANH T Fine, [.0'

L2

By, Y, M'J .SL'\_l ;1\'utu_a.,_,7, crr_rac_,

osfio |25 445

(g:\‘f‘{- s UJ*Q;\' SAYD ';«H‘L u_(r,LL} Luli‘\.
Shen— (ooest growed Greh Condes,  Leuce sl

e -Bogt ¢n W STLT . Foden
B.0-10,S JQG ek SPND Fine -, ik itk

PV Lkl creh Ogt. j%wwv»’

8\

§
i

> S
®

. O-GFE ormwan Wwek U Scad
L‘SIS 8.F — 2.8 553 Cﬂ ?

Gmgﬁ )S%W ﬁiwa
S (BN
Gan\es rge, (& \\B lﬁ ;

ulz«‘eiz
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*r than those present at the time measurements were made.

. G2A GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Boring No. G2W-7
Engineers/Scientists Nuclear Metals ———
Page 1 of 4
320 Needham Street )
Newton Upper Falls, Massachusetts 02164 Concord, Massachusetts File No. 7875.20
(417) 96%9-0050 —_——
Chkd. By:
‘3: }co. GZA Drilling, Inc. Casing Sampler Groundwater Readings
Foreman Rich Jones Type Hil split Spoon Time Depth | Casing JStab. Time
GZA Rep. David Adilman:lr [.0./0.D. 4.0"/4.5" 2.0m/2,5" 3/16/921 0800 54.17 76¢ 14 Hours
Jate Start 3/12/92 End 3/20/92 Hammer Wt. 300 lb. 140 b,
.ocation See Exploration Location Plan Hammer Fall 30 in. 30 in.
3S.Elev, Datum Other HSA = 4.5" 1D
D JCB Sample Information Sample Stratum R Equipment Installed
P SL OVM/GEIG o o o M
T |NW Pen./ | Depth |Blows/ Field Oescription & Classification Description (K
H |G S| No. | Rec, (Ft.) &v Test Data S
S-1} 247131 ©0-2 3-4 [ND/<.05 |Loose, light brown, medium to coarse 1.
SAND, trace Silt, black Cinders, . 2.
5-6 rounded Gravetl (dry). Medium-Coarse
SAND
i
5 . i i -1
§-2 | 24724 5-7 5-6 |ND/<.05 |Top 15": Medium dense, light brown, Fine SAND-SILT|
fine SAND-SILT (laminated}, 6.3¢ ¢
9-10 Bottom 9": Medium dense, light 1.5" pvC
brown-gray, fine to medium SAND Riser
{si. moist). 0-48
10 . Medium-Coarse —
$-3 1 24/714| 10-12 5-5 |ND/<.05 [Medium dense, light brown, medium to SAND
coarse SAND, trace Gravel, (rounded)
6-7 (dry).
| 5 s
§-4 | 24/22| 15-17 7-6 |ND/<.0S Hedium dense, Light brown-yeltow
brown, medium SAND, little coarse
6-7 SAND (in lenses), trace Gravel (dry).
il
$-5 | 247141 20-22 8-9 |MD/<.05 |Medium dense, light brown-yellow A
brown, medium SAND, little(+) coarse Medium
10-10 Sand- rounded Gravel (dry). SAND
3
$-6 | 24/18| 25-27 9-9 [ND/<.05 |Top S": Medium dense, light brown-
olive gray, medium SANO, some coarse
13-20 Sand-Gravel .
Bottom 13": Same - no coarse SAND-
GRAVEL _
N
1. Refer to note 1 on bering log GZW-6.
2. Four-inch protective casing cemented in place with 3-foot stickup.
Lo
;?i . ation lines represent approximate boundaries between soil 1ypes, transitions may be ¢racul. ERYe] R
Ings have been made at times and under conditions stated. Fluctuations of grouncwater mav ii.” ot 10 et~




GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, [INC.

Nuclear Metals

Boring No. G2U-7

Engineers/Scientists —_—
Page 2 of 4
320 Needham Street .
Newton Upper Falls, Massachusetts 02164 Concord, Massachusetts Fite No. 7875.20
(617) 969-0050 —_—
Chkd. By:
) } Sampte Information Sample Stratum R Equipment [nstalled
Pt OVM/GEIG o e o H
T (N W Pen./ | Depth {Blows/ Field Description & Classification Description K
H |G S| No. | Rec. (Ft.) 6" Test Data S
S-7 | 26/24| 30-32 13-18 [ND/<.05 Dense, very light-light brown, fine SILTY SAND n
SAND-SILT (Silty Sand) (some -31.6'————-———1
20-32 laminated) 4" brown-gray SILT (dry).
SILT
35 _ 35.60 . .
$-8 | 24/24| 35-37 | 25-25 |ND/<.05 [Top é": Very dense, olive, grag SILT 1724
(sl. moist) very dense, light brown, Barcad
30-32 fine to medium SAND (dry) (*some iron Casin
staining in Silt). 0-111.5
. Fine-Medium
W0 SAND —
$-9 | 24/20| 40-42 12-16 |ND/<.0S5 |Dense, gray-light brown-rust, 1.5" pyC
(laminated) fine to medium SAND Riser
19-23 (dry). 0-69¢
g 457
' S-10 ] 264/20| 45-47 2-16 [ND/<.05 45-46': Dense, olive SILT-fine SAND Silt-fine SAND
(Silty Sand). L6 ————
21-29 46-477: Very dense, light brown-rust
(mottled-laminated) fine to medium
SAND (dry).
O 3. —
S-11| 24/20| 50-52 [ 14-19 [ND/<.05 |Dense, light brown-rust (mottied and Grout
laminated) medium SAND (dry). 3-63
21-22
} S-12 | 24/9 54-56 | 40-32 [ND/<.05 |[Very dense, light brown, fine to Fine-Medium
i medium SAND, little(-) Silt (wet). SAND —{
34-39
§-13 | 24/13| 59-61 | 30-25 [ND/<.05 |Very dense, light brown, fine to
) medium SAND (wet).
23-29
Bentonirte
4 Seal
63- 667
3. Run out of augers at 50‘. Pull augers, run &® (HW) casing to 35/. Drive and wash down to 50’ (15' blow
in). Using 300 Ib. hammer. Wash water from NM[ spicket. Recircutating drill H20. Pounded casing to 54°
(not 55' due to tub height). Continue sampling.
atj tion lines represent approximate boundaries between soil types, t-ansitions mev 22 3.
din, dve been made at times and under conditions stated. Fluctuaticrs :° sriunagwats " . . C teIirit

' than those present at the time measurements were made.




GZA GEOENVI{RONMENTAL, INC. Boring No. GzW-7
Engineers/Scientists Nuclear Metals
Page 3 of 4
320 Heecham Street B —_—
Newton nger Falls, Massachusetts 02164 Concord, Massachusetts File No. 7875.20
(617) 969-0050 —_——
Chkd. By:
o |c 8| sample Information Sample stratun R | Equipment Installed
p|s "t OVM/GEIG o . o M
T |: ) Pen./ | Depth [Blows/ Field Description & Classification Description |K
LI [ No. | Rec. | (Ft.) Y Test Data S
S-14 | 26/12] 6&4-66 | 20-21 {ND/<.05 |Dense, brown, fine to medium SAND, 2 § E
little(-) coarse Sand, trace Silt . . B
40-40 (rust stained lenses). Fine-Medium 4 |
SAND ] %
$-15] 24/12] 69-71 | 18-19 |ND/<.05 |Dense, yellow-brown, medium to 707 2 Jdie=r
70 coarse ;AND, some(+} Gravel (schist =1 -
21-23 and quartz) (wet). = 11.5" PVC
Ul .Hellscreen
o 4= 62m-7-1)
: Medium-Coarse e [
§-16 | 24/15] 74-76 | 19-23 |ND/<.05 |Dense, light brown-brown, medium to SAND ot || -
75 coarse SAND and(-) fine GRAVEL, | "B —
25-28 trace Silt. J =1 Filter
— . Sard
. 66-807
§-17 { 24/12| 79-81 | 29-32 [ND/<.05 |Very dense, brown, fine to medium 80’ = A [l %S
i0 SAND, trace Silt, trace Gravel (wet) - - 5 < -
52-52 mica present (80-81‘) = medium SAND. Fmes-rfgum t %
N \\\\\N
82.5' N \
IR \
g \
N Alter-
5 ) ) N nating —
$-18 | 24/16| 85-87 | 47-47 [ND/<.05 |{Very dense, olive-olive gray, SILT, q Layers
B s some fine to coarse Sand-Gravel, N of Sand/
73-41 trace(+) Clayey Sitt (TILL). N Bentonite
\ 80-97¢
N \
N\
GLACIAL N
TILL N \
0 N =3
$-19 | 26/13] 90-92 | 30-32 [NO/<.05 |Very dense, olive-olive gray, Clayey N \\\\\\
SILT-fine SAND, little(-) coarse N 172"
43-138 Sand-Gravel (moist) (TILL). N Barcad
N Ca5|n?
N \ 0-111.5¢
N
\
N ESESESE
N
N
5 N \
$-20 | 10/10] 95-95.7{ 100- |ND/<.05 |Very dense, olive-olive gray SILT- : \\\\\\
100/4m gigg SAND, some m?dlum to coarse N \\\\\
and, trace Gravel.
RATE [‘k
MIN/FT 98’ 3 Bentonite
6. Seal
c-1 | 60/36| 98-99 2.3 GNEISS: Black/white 99’ BEDROCK 97-101.5"
- light = grancdiorite
99-100 1 - dark = biotite rich, tonalite TILL
4. MWith casing at 74’ and stabilized for 3 days, water level in casing at 547. Assumed level of water table
because still in sand. . I
5. At B2.5', refusal of 4" casing. Orill ahead with 3-13/16" rotler bit and drill water. Drilling and
sampling, boring staying open. Drive 4" to 84, then drill ahead and sampling again. .
Very hard at 987 -- (ittle penetration with roller bit. Pull roller bit. Telescope 3" (NW) casing
through_HW to 91f. Spin casing with spin shoe to 98.6', (0.4' into rock), clean out borehole
(last ~75 gallons H20).

"atification lines represent approximate boundaries between soil types,
'dings have been made at times and under conditions stated.
7 those present at the time measurements were made.
I

er -

—

transitions may be graduat.
Fluctuations of groundwater may occur due to factors

Water levet

Boring Ns.

KSen’




3ZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC. ) 4 Boring No. G2W-7
Engineers/Scientists Nuclear Metals
Page 4 of 4
320 Needham Street .- . —_—
Newton Upper Falls, Massachusetts 02164 Concord, Massachusetts - File No. 7875.20
(617) 969-0050
Chkd. By:
R Sample Intormation Sample Stratum R | Equipment [nstalled
P ) OVM/GEIG L o M
T . . Pen./ | Depth [Blows/ Fietd Description & Classification Description |K
4 |G S| No. | Rec. | (Ft.) & Test Data S
100-101 2 bark sections show schistosity. T; Bentonit
99-1007: Olive, Cla¥e»{ SILT-Silty @ Seal ¥
01-102| 2.1 CLAY, some Gravel (TILL). 5 97-101.57
RAD =_26/36 = 72% P “ B
102-103] 3.5 only 3 fractures, 2 at 45° :
1 at 60° 8.11|-
C-2 | 60/54| 103-104 9.8 Slight-heavy iren staining in fractures. = .
C-2: GNEISS, btack-white wide bands. g
104-105| 4.9 (2) horizontal, (1) 60° fractures. e
05 RQD = 50.3/54 = 93% R " -
105-106| 4.2 5 i 1/2n
. .. Barcad
106-107} 6.5 , Casin
' o 0-111.57
107-108| 5.0 § *
C-3 | 60751 108-109| 3.5 GNEISS, black-white banded gegmatite ‘| Filter
zones. (2) fractures at 10%/-60° . . .| sand
109-110¢ 4.1 . at 110/-60°. 1" thick zone heavily ‘ 101.5 -
10 weathered. RQD = 50/51 = 98%. GNEISS o 122° !
110-111] 3.5 i -
(BEDROCK) |
111-112) 3.0 .
w/pegmatite
112-113] 3.1 .
. 101} i Barcad
C-4 | 68/65]| 113-114{ 5.4 GNEISS, black-white banded black ) . 111.5-113¢
sections - schistosic fractures = Yo (GZH-T7-2)
114-115| 3.3 1" zone at 116.2 L ;
15 60° at 114.6. RQD = 63.5/65 = 98% R ]
115-116] 3.2 Vi
116-1171 2.9
117-118| 3.3 ol
C-5| 60/54] 118-119) 3.7 GNEISS, black-white banded with e
pegmatite zones. Fratures between
\ 119-120| 4.3 color bands, lighter material = ..
20 ) finer grained. RQD = 53/54 = 98% o v _gnd” —
120-121 3.7 S
121-1221 4.2 My 7 ..
S8ottom of Boring at 122 feet
5 =
i0
7. B8egin coring at 98’.
8. 12" piece stuck in bottom of C-2 core barrel, had to break. . . »
9. Start of C-3 -- not coring; had to remove core barrel and replace worn bit with new bit.
10. C-4 %egetrated only 4* -- upon retrieval, more core in barrel than run, picked up material from last
run C-3.
11. Perform packer test on rock. Install Barcad 111.5-113’, sand rock socket, seat top of rock and install
well as illustrated.
rat’“‘cation lines represent approximate boundaries between soil types, transitions may be gradual. -ater tevel '
ad. thave been made at times and under conditions stated. Fluctuations of groundwater may occur cun %o fectors

her  .an those present at the time measurements were made.
Suring No. 82. T




Monitoring Well Construction Diagram

B = o=, [#MACTEC]

11/22/2004]

Comimnents:

S UNITS OF MEASURE: - cnin e
oeptn TN oemetor G onotn
Stick-up of Casing above ground surface:D

\Ground Surface (GS) elevation:

Type of surface protection: [Concrete / Roadbox J

Casing material [steel ]

Casing ID: D

Borehole diameter [E

Riser material |PVC ]
Riser ID: 2 EI
Riser lenght: 53.8

Backfill material: [!Entonite cement grout ]

Depth of top of seal (below GS): l 49.7' Ift - l

Seal material:hl " Bentonite Pellets ]

T Depth of bottom of seal (below GS)|  51.7]

Screen material: iPVC |

Screen ID: l 2ilin
Screen slot size: [ 0.01,@
Screen lenght: D

Depth of bottom of screen (below GSk
Type of sandpack: [No.1 FilterPro Sand i )

Depth of sediment sump with piug | 64/ |ft
Depth of bottom of borehole (below GS)|  65][ft
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Boring and Monitoring Well Construction Log

Sheet _{ _ of A&
Client : NATE Project No. RROCTO Location: CormceeDd | NAA >
Geosyntec
Geosyntec Inspector: A Lewesy & _ Ylanivd Date : o2]zil20 consultants
=)
T : ,
Weather: "o » . < lee— Borehole Diameter: 3 Drilling Method: Seont e et oo
Drilling Co. <AscApe RigType: Tevr=l Sonic Driller Pelcre  pAen e
' 3 Log of Boring
Depth to water : «~. Al th I: LA :
p! A Depth to Refusa Total Depth Kc Aol - SDR4}
Well sl
Construction |™|  Depth Samples | PID | recovery Sample Description and Boring Notes
(feet)
— = | o-01 Aeprom Frommene
132 o0r1- 145 Bragan brow, meix o, Fine SAND,

10 | 2ome medionm  sgnel and ceunclecd fine S reava,
A3 - 2.8 Gy brouvn, pelt, osse  mesliun -0
| ecocwae SAND, vwe Fine sewod,

] 28-265 sAA o.1-14S

[265-3.4 sSAA or1- 145 Daw brown
{24- 53 ceiob browr melse, 1oave, Fine IAND,
Some ol Lidkes ceadsc ,jtxnzl ancd ra..n.::\a(:\ Fine ]
] SrEnteL

O -2 Brown moix, wooe m cocuse SAMNP, Uthe
Fine somed, Uwte orqunic  prent man s _
|23+ Yeuouish _.bM’ maist \ease £ie SAND
26 AAS Reclddih brewun, Mol \aase, fine O
Mmecivmm SAND - a‘“‘!_ ol 'z;rc'&cc eobole

| MAz -)\ ‘L:.'Jﬁ-t i, 0T, m"‘e.,‘,‘,:"""‘? 40 svied =T
sanch sSome  angaay  Hine gilandel, trewe ik,

B

r
”
|
|
|
c

g — 20 ————
. E—— ,—“;L-? |e-1A  Deve mown, Mmeioe, SIKT Seme fine 7?9nci\,,
ic tace rocnslecd Fine Greate | -

L 55 I — | A-3 LL‘JW ey, mele, 10820 | medbm o Fine
S | 2ANPD, seme  rawvidedd fine graswel.

SUE . | 3-AR  Lighe grewy, Moizt oo, 5|LT, Utee fine acnw,
¥ | AA-CA Ligne growy moier, \Sooe, fine SAMD, same

— T— S F— =l

cq4=-"1.3 Gm-_un'u\—-.;ghs-:é_j, @\.st;'ﬁéwc‘ Fine €9 moc)io

SAND, Ve St ancd eunded fine gradel.

S—r3 S

3.3 | 0- 01l Deauk beain, Mebk, sofe ( SILT, seame fine g,

o:9- 2.6 éimg,mout’wo_;;;.j;.—p 4o meeclium SAND
~ 1

seme rownsle-l freddion Swontel, bare wbhbe

26— 33 Ovang h vy meice | loooe, fine &8 rmaclivey
NPT S, | ), ABene sive, medivn concrebionsz, ke on exdick

| E— >eiining.
S = W15 Dart gray 4o blocy | moisk ) waine, fine SAND
5.1 [2eme v, .

LB 72 A Grebh owangs, moiot , tooes fine SN At
itk . = -
9-'_‘),"4"\ Light grevg, molk, \0ode, fine SAMD some
>ik Oace cobnelr4.5') ) . -
A= 571 Lrany, meiye, wBeoc Fine SAMD, 20me. LA

Lilkie  vourelech  Fine Srant,

Notes:

3!
»

G:\Forms\Field i ring log




Boring and Monitoring Well Construction Log

Sheet _ 2 of

Client : Project No. Location: \ [
> Geosyntec
Geosyntec Inspector: @@t& consultants
\
Weather: Borehole Diameter: P Drilling Method: Gt
Drilling Co. Rig Type: L.Pé\!\ Driller
7 Log of Boring
Depth t ter : : :
pth to water Depth to Refusal Total Depth M= 3D 4
Well Soil
Construction ||  Depth Samples | PID | recovery Sample Description and Boring Notes
~ (feet) N
1.3 o=\ 3 Cray, Mmeadc, \oon, Flae 1 meadiom SAND,
—3Y — — 3 T | AT L
e Lhcu'. Jm:= @ _ - )
6O — - —
- | Re recsNany 6o -TO |, Driyer re_Pag‘VC?'
| e i) - Y
| 16 ]
0
| | o5 Brewndh grey, wek, wore, fine sAND Sowe.
—— & — B‘ X me"‘"‘"‘ 2Qne), Mitageoe=> \;g}n: wrens el ,"L"-
10 | 2inirs
5~ 6. Brownish gray wet Oox, fine SAND, dSore.
. voundedd Fine graane), ;.omg .:n.\.
I B C: 615 Brownish Gremyy et ,J'b&: SIKT , some Alar
| oendd, Tem exide acmning ok &0
M7:5-9.0 Reckdizh browr, vutt) \ooe | meckium 0
Cociae SANPD, Lite Flae ~unel,
~ " Bl b CMLA.JH gy M%,'fn’-ﬂ SH-.T, o
) Jrevded and ancuwar Ane e mneslivn greaal,
£T UKE Fine scincd u'7) Rt ——
L o5 — | - . 1
|- 90 —3 —— - .
e a0 — -
e o 8 ]
b 50—

Notes:

G:\Forms\Field of ring log




Moritorng Wil Construction Diagram_

=, oo JAMACTEC)

maximis

11/19/2004]

Dragin |

Comments:

B
5 ‘ : Stick-up of Casing above ground surface:lL—_|
;,' \Ground Surface (GS) elevation:
: Type of surface protection: |Eoncrete,/ Roadbox J
Casing material [steel ]

Casing 1D: D
Borehole diameter D

Riser material |PVC ]
Riser ID: "2| E
Riser lenght: 79-.5

MR

Backfill material: |bentonite cement grout

Depth of top of seal (below GS): | st |

Seal material:[1/4” Bentonite Pellets j

Depth of bottom of seal (below GS} 84.3 D

Screen materiak: [PVC ]

Screen |D: E’D
Screen slot size: D
Screen lenght: I:HE

Depth of bottom of screen (below GS): 89.5 |ft

Type of sandpack: lNo.1 FilterPro Sand }

Depth of sediment sump with plug L 90] |ﬂ\ l

Depth of bottom of borehote (below GS)| 91| |ft B { )

4 feet long. -

Refusal on bedrock at 91 ft bgs; bentonite pellet seal constructed on rock from 91 to 90 ft bgs, then sandpack. Wellscreen is




= == [#VACTE]]

11/18/2004)]
2| Dragin |
'UNITS OF MEASURE -

Depth |  Diamctor ENENN Lovatn

Stick-up of Casing above ground surface:]r__l lL—_'
Ground Surface (GS) elevation: 190.800

Type of surface protection: [Concrete/ Roadbox |

Casing material |steef |

Casing ID: in ]
Borehole diameter D

Riser material [PVC ]
Riser ID: | 2]
Riser lenght: lj; it

Backiill material: [bentonite cement grout ]

Depth of top of seal (below GS): Ij]

Seal material:[1/4" Bentonite Pellets |

Depth of bottom of seal (below GS) mD

Screen material: |PVC

Screen ID: I:l !
Screen slot size: - D
Screen lenght: D

Depth of bottom of screen (below GS): D

Type of sandpack: [No.1 FilterPro Sand ]

/:-.—’Depth of sediment sump with plug L 69i |ft |
Depth of bottom of borehole (below GS) D

Comments:




GZA GeoEnvironmental, [nc. Boring No. HB-PZ-2R
Engineers/Scientists Starmet . Page No. | of 2
File No. 7875.64
320 Needham Street Concord. Massachusets Checked By:
Newton Upper Falls, Massachuserts 02464
1ling Co. GZA Dnlling, Inc. Casing Sampler Groundwater Readings
.x!ema.n Barry Wordell Type HSA 1045 Split Spoon Date Time Depth Casing Stab. Time
GZA Rep. Sue Bator 1.D/O.D. 3-3/47-7-1/8" 1-3/87/2" 03/13/00 | 0930 40.8' Out (OW} 60 Hrs.
Date Start 03/09/00 End 03/10/00 Hammer Wt 5" Coring 45 140#
Locaion  See Exploration Location Plan Hammer Fall 52.5 30"
GS. Elev. Datum Cther 300# Hammer
DICB N
E|AL Sample Information [s)
P|]S O T
T|NW Pen/ Depth Field Sample Stratum E | Protective Stickup
H| G S| No. Rec. (F.) Blows/6™ | Test Data Description & Classification Description S
1
NO SAMPLES COLLECTED
FROM 0-39'
5
10
FINE
TO
MEDIUM
SAND.
) LITTLE
/ FINE TO
MEDIUM
GRAVEL Backfill
15 1-31.5
20
25
Notes:
1. Suatificauun lines approximate boundancs b soil lypes, Transitions may be gradual. Waier level readings have been made al limes and under condinons stated.
Flaciuations of groundwater may oceur dug Lo lsctors other thun those present ui the ime measurements were made.
G GZA GeoEnvirenmental, [nc.
GA7475 ZNMVZR7S-%3 SRH\ZNMB4036.XLS r HB-PZ-2R




GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc, \ Boring No. HB-PZ-2R
Engineers/Scientsts Starmet Page No. 2 of 2
File No. 7875.64
320 Needham Street Concord. Massachusetts Checked By:
Newton Upper Falls, Massachuserts 02464
— D[C B N
E|AL Sample Information 0o
Pp[so T
T|IN W Pent Depth Field Sample Strarem E
H] G S| No. Rec. (Ft.) Blows/6" | Test Data Description & Classification Description S
Backnl
[-30.%
Bentonite
Pellets
31.5-33.7
NO SAMPLES COLLECTED 2" PVC
FROM 0-3% Riser
35 0-51'
Centralize
Filier Sand
Size 0)
33.7-51
39
40 S-1 24/4 3941 1.6 Brown, fine to coarse SAND, some fine 1o medium 1 108t |
Gravel. trace(-) Silt. PVC
8-6 1 6-51"=
S-2 2413 4133 9-6 Brown, fine to coarse SAND. some fine to medium 7
Gravel, trace(-) Silt. 6
218 6-7
FINE
TO
COARSE
45 5-3 24/9 4416 9-24 Brown. fine o coarse SAND. litde fine to medium SAND, 2 —_
Gravel. trace(-) Silt. SOME 3
240 21-26 GRAVEL
S 24/3 16-48 21-26 Black. gray and white COBBLE (stuck in tip).
28-84
2 S-5 24/6 48-50 21-15 Brown. fine to coarse SAND and {ine to coarse
GRAVEL. trace(-) Silt.
50 16-10 _—
172 bag Filter
S-6 18/0 51-52.5 62-65 No recovery. Sand
51-52.5"
60 Boutom of Boring at 52.5",
55
60 —
Notes:
L. Water wble encountered a1 approximately 41°. 6. Casing blows not recorded 0°-45" becuuse augers had stuned hitte.
2 HSA used unul depth ol 45°. ruaning sands necessiluted castng, samples <45" may nol be undisiuched. 7. Malerial suspected us dropped dunng 45 HSA.
3. Approximaicty 65 gallons of waler lustin boring with HSA. |
4 Approximalely 180 gailuns of water and 6 cups vamilow (delling mud additive) lust in bonng with casing.
5 27 spuan uscdd e sample.
G GZn Greofayimumenpd, Jos: GTKT5, ZNMVTA7S-84. SRHIREPORTS\BORING, LOGRZNMUOS7.XLS | HB-PZ-2R




File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/15/2022

Report: GW INSTALLATION REPORT-07-1;

HRI:EE GROUNDWATER OBSERVATION WELL Well No.  HA20-CMT-38(0W)
ICH INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-38(0W)
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram File No. 131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 08 Jan 2021
[E] screen H&ARep.  D.M. Palleiko
i DE MAXIMIS, INC. ) ' e
Client Filter Sand Location N 2985858.92
Contractor Cascade Drilling Cuttings E 677671.6452
Drill R. Maill Bl crou
nier - Maillette Concrete Ground EI.  181.5
Initial Water Level (depth bgs) ft DY Bentonite Seal | Datum NGVD, 1929
SOIL/ROCK z
51 WELL | ¢ 5
T = =~ =~
E~| £ | DETAILS | £ | <& WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
CONDITIONS LEl g a o
a g o
' | | ' Type of protective cover Guard Pipe
© Height of Guard Pipe above ground surface 3.0 ft
-5 Height of top of riser above ground surface 2.8 ft
-10 . . :
Type of protective casing Guard Pipe
-15 Length 5.0 ft
-20 Inside diameter __40in.
25 Depth of bottom of Guard Pipe __20ft
-30 Type of riser pipe Sch. 40 PVC
-35 ICE CONTACT Inside diameter of riser pipe 2.0in.
DEPOSITS
40 Depth of bottom of riser pipe 98.0 ft
-45
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
-50
Concrete 0.0 1.0
55 Grout 1.0 85.0
| Bentonite 86.0 10.0
-65 . :
Diameter of borehole __6.0in.
70 Depth to top of well screen 98.0 ft
FLOW TILL
~75 Type of screen Machine slotted Sch 40 PVC
80 Screen gauge or size of openings 0.010/10 slot
-85 GLACIAL TILL 86.0 95.5 Diameter of screen 2.0in.
-90 Type of Backfill around Screen #0 Sand
L 95 96.0 85.5 Depth to bottom of well screen 108.0 ft
- = 98.0 83.5
100 Bottom of silt trap _109.0ft
BEDROCK
-105 Depth of bottom of borehole _109.0ft
s los.0| 735
COMMENTS:




File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/15/2022

Report: GW INSTALLATION REPORT-07-1;

HRI:EK GROUNDWATER OBSERVATION WELL Well No.  HA20-CMT-3T(OW)
ICH INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-cMT-3T(0W)
Project ~ NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | FieNo.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 11 Jan 2021
[E] screen H&ARep.  D.M. Palleiko
i DE MAXIMIS, INC. . ' o
Client Filter Sand Location N 2985871.609
Contractor Cascade Drilling Cuttings E 677669.132
Drill R. Maillett Bl crou
nier - Varflette Concrete Ground El. 182.4
Initial Water Level (depth bgs) ft DY Bentonite Seal | Datum NGVD, 1929
SOIL/ROCK z
o WELL T o
T = == =~
F~| T | DETAILS | 3£ | <£ WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
CONDITIONS | a&| & W i
a g o
' | | ' Type of protective cover Guard Pipe
6 Height of Guard Pi b d surf: .
© .. eight of Guard Pipe above ground surface 2.6 ft
[ 5 5,' N Height of top of riser above ground surface 2.4 ft
N
10 o, Type of protective casing Guard Pipe
- A a Length 5.0 ft
-15 a- . .
A Inside diameter __4Qin.
Ry
£20 L , 2.4 ft
.8 Depth of bottom of Guard Pipe e
25 2o
2, Type of riser pipe Sch. 40 PVC
-30 5 ° Inside diameter of riser pipe 2.0in.
3N
N o, Depth of bottom of riser pipe 82.0 ft
35 e conact Soe P PP —_—
DEPOSITS LN
[40 “ s Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
[ 45 A °_ Concrete 0.0 1.0
a s
S Grout 1.0 68.0
| a _' s
50 S Bentonite 79.0 10.0
e E—
55 8 e .
PN Diameter of borehole __6.0in.
-60 IS Depth to top of well screen 82.0ft
N
65 L Type of screen Machine slotted Sch 40 PVC
b
8y 69.0 | 1134 Screen gauge or size of openings 0.010/10 slot
F70 L
a
Diameter of screen 2.0in.
- FLOW TILL -
Type of Backfill around Screen #0 Sand
79.0 103.4
80 1 82.0 100.4 Depth to bottom of well screen 92.0 ft
-85 GLACIALTILL Bottom of silt trap _93.0ft
F90 Depth of bottom of borehole _ 93.0ft
- Ibz.o 920.4
COMMENTS:




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 1 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-3
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | File No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 10 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMEIS, INC. Filter Sand Location N 2985853.904
. EEd  cuttings E 677666.3042
Cascade Drillin 9 ‘
Contractor g B cou
Driller 0. Gonzalez Concrete Ground EI. 181.6
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
E| £ | Details i i
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
o
6 FILL Grout to grade
-5
10
ICE CONTACT DEPOSITS 07,
15 ‘. R
sy
i -
i by
| a A.
i PN
20 a- A.
I a’s
PN
PN
i >
i .
25 ae
i A
i s
X o,
i oy
i 6y

Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022




Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022

HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 2 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-3
Project ~ NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | e No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA D]] Riser Plpe Date Installed 10 Dec 2020
’ [E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand  ||ocation N 2985853.904
. -m Cuttings E 677666.3042
Contract Cascade Drillin
ontractor & Bl Gou
Driller 0. Gonzalez Concrete Ground EI. 181.6
XY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
conpTions | B2 é Details Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=Rl
0}
3% —1cE CoNTACT .
DEPOSITS...continued... s
N
PN
04
04
35 27 s
oy,
2ty
oy,
o,
o,
-40 S
A‘ A
ars
8,
a,
a,
L 45 4 N _ hottom of grout 45 0
N Bentonite Pellets top of bentonite pellets 45.0
oy
A" »
6,
PN
-50 PN
a4
a4
a4
a4
L 55 A A.
. N
8, top of sand 55.9
8,
s, | =esssm |Top of Screen 57.9
0 Channel 1 58.0-58.3 [
2 Bottom of Screen 58.4
L Bentonite Pellets




Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022

HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 3 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-3
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjig No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 19 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand || ocation N 2985853.904
- Eiid  cuttings E 677666.3042
Contractor Cascade Drillin g :
ontractor & - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez Concrete Ground EI. 181.6
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
5 Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
60—1cE conTACT .
DEPOSITS...continued... I hottom of sand 60.9
PN top of bentonite pellets 60.9
PN
6 s
6y
-65 LI
PN
PN
PN
PN
o,
FLOW TILL pSNeN
s
gexss
0O
20
)
0O
75 o
o
GLACIALTILL 76. 7
-80
top of sand 82.5
-85 Top of Screen 84.9
Channel 2 85.0-85.3 [
Bottom of Screen 85.4
Bentonite Pellets
bottom of sand 87.5
top of bentonite pellets 87.5




Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022

HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 4 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-3
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjle No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 19 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand || ocation N 2985853.904
. Eiid  cuttings E 677666.3042
Contractor Cascade Drillin 9 ‘
ontractor g - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez Concrete Ground EI. 181.6
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
9 GLACIAL
TILL...continued...
95 T0p OF ROCK 76.5 FT
BEDROCK
100 top of sand 99.9
EEENEN | Top of Screen 101.9
Channel 3 and 6 102.0-102.3 [
Bottom of Screen 102.4
Bentonite Pellets
bottom of sand 104 .4
105 top of bentonite pellets 104.4
-110
top of sand 111.9
Top of Screen 112.9
Channel 4 113.0-113.3 [
mmmmmmm=__ |IBottom of Screen 113.4
115 Bentonite Pellets
bottom of sand 116.4
top of bentonite pellets 116.4




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 5 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-3
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | FileNo.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 10 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMEIS, INC. Filter Sand Location N 2985853.904
. B cuttings E 677666.3042
Cascade Drill g :
Contractor ascade Drilling - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez Concrete Ground EI. 181.6
M  Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
E| T Details i i
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
a5

12%EDROCK...continued...
| top of sand 121.9
i | EEEmEm | Top of Screen 123.9
105 Channel 5 124.0-124.3
Bottom of Screen 124.4
I Bentonite Pellets
bottom of sand 126.4
5 top of bentonite pellets 126.4
-130
-135
-140
I top of sand 142.3
-145

| = Top of Screen 145.4 bottom of sand 1457

Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022

Channel 7 145.5-145.7
Bottom of Screen 145.7




GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Boring No. HB-12
Engineers/Scientists Starmet Corporation Page No. 1 of 2
[Ehpincers/neIen i, File No. 7875.61
320 Needham Street Concord, Massachuselts Checked By: SRH
Newton Upper Falls, Massachusetts 02164
Drilling Co. GZA Drilling, Inc. Casing Sampler Groundwater Readings
Foreman Norm Sturtard Type HSA Split Spoon Date Time Depth Casing Stab. Time
GZA Rep. Pau! Lockwood LD/O.D. 4-3/4°71-1/4" 1-3/8772"
Mg Stant 10/2/98 End 10/5/98 Hammer Wt. = 1404
}nion See Exploration Location Plan Hammer Fall - 30"
. Elev. Datum Other
DICHEB N
E|lAaL Sample Information 0
PlS O T
T|INW Pen/ Depth Field Sample Stratum E
H|G S| No. Ret. (Ft.) Blows/6” | Test Data Description & Classification Description S | Road Box
Cement
S-1 24/6 0-2 4-6 (.03 IMedium dense, brown, fine to coarse SAND, mace(+) 0-1'
Gravel, Silt.
8-1
Beatonile
Seal
2-3'
2" PYC
5 Riser
FILL 0-55°
S-2 | 24/13 5-7 10-10 0.05 Medium dense, brown, fine to coarse SAND, trace(+)
Gravel
10-9 Soil Cuutings
141
10
S-3 1| 24/18 10-12 14-11 0.03 Medium dense, light brown, fine to coarse SAND,
trace(+) Silt. trace{-) Gravel.
15-15 I12'=
)
S-4 | 24/23 15-17 19-27 0.05 Very dense, brown, fine SAND and SILT. .
FINE
23-21 SAND
AND
SILT
20
S-5 | 24723 20-22 12-24 0.08 Very dense, brown, fine SAND and SILT.
32-25
23.5'+
25
S-6 | 24116 25-27 16-25 0.05 Very dense, light brown, fine to coarse SAND, FINE TO
trace(+) Gravel, trace(-) Silt. COARSE
32-34 SAND
S-7 17/10 30-3L.5 27-31 0.05 Very dense, light brown, fine to coarse SAND, some
Notes:
Fl. Su-mruuuu lines represent approximate boundaries between soil types, transitions may be gradual. Water level readings have been made al times and under conditions stated.
of ground myoccwdmlofacmolhermumosemtallheum:mcmwtsw“mlde
2. Feld test data rep d by a Model 3 Ludlum Geiger Counter, units are in mREMS/hour. Background readings ranged from 0.02-0.04 mREMS/hour,
CFZN\ 624 Geoknvironmental, Inc.
(3:\7875 ZNM\1875-6 1 SRHAREPORTS\BORING.LOGIZNM61017 XLS | HB-12




GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Boring No. HB-12
Engincers/Scientists Starmet Corporation A Page No. 2 of 2
File No. _1875.61
320 Neadham Street Concord, Massachusetts Checked By: SRH
\Nevnon Upper Falls, Massachusets 02164
D|CB N
E|AL Sample Information o
P} SO T
N W Fen/ Depth Field Sample Stramm E
G S| No. Rec. (Ft.) Blows/6™ | Test Data Description & Classification Description S
GRAVELLY
S-7_[17/10] 17710 30-31.5 27-31 0.05 Very dense, light brown, fine to coarse SAND, FINETO
some Gravel, trace(-) Silt COARSE SAND
100/5" 32x
35
S-8 12/6 35-36 23-100/6" 0.03 Very dense, light brown, fine to coarse SAND,
trace(-) Silt.
FINE TO
40 COARSE
i SAND
S-9 24/13 40-42 32-41 0.05 Very dense, light brown, fine to coarse SAND,
trace(+) Gravel.
35-39
45
|
S-10 | 24/16 4547 23-27 0.05 'Wet, very dense, brown, fine to coarse SAND, ]
race(~) Gravel. [ ]
32-26 [ |
| |
) 48'+ |
i | |
| |
[ |
50 ; GRAVELLY ]
FINE TO =
S-11 [ 24/24 50-52 17-35 0.11 _ |Wet. very dense, brown, fine to coarse SAND, COARSE ]
little Gravel. SAND |
65-85 |}
|
53'+ B
o
||
. FINETO [}
55 COARSE u
SAND
S-12 18/18 55-56.5 11-24 'Wet, very dense, brown, fine to coarse SAND,
trace{-) Gravel.
100/6™ —
Bottom of Boring at 57',
60 —
Notes:
CFIN 24 eobnvironmenal inc G:\7875.ZNM\7875-61. SRHAREPORTS\BORING.LOG\ZNMG61018.XLS | HB-12
. #




PROJECT REPORT OF BORING No, _HB-7
GOL.DBERG-ZOINO & ASSOCIATES, INC. o’ SHEET . 1 oF
320 NEEDHAM ST, NEWTON UPPER FALLS, MA, Nuclear Metals Inc. PILE No_36%6,2
GEOTECHNICAL /GEOHYDROLOGICAL CONSULTANTS | Concord, Massachusetts CHKD. BY
BORING Co..D-L. Maher Co. BORING LOCATION —See_location plan
FOREMAN __T. Pelezar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM
GZA ENGINEER M. Hall (slk) DATE START__6=27-R3 ____ DATE END __6=29-83

- BROUNDWATER READINGS
SAMPLER: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SAMPLER CONSISTS OF A 2" SPLIT SPOON DRIVEN USING A SATE W%Q—EP- 5 ETAS T ATION TIWE

MOIb. HAMMER FALLING1S in.
CASING: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,CASING DRIVEN USING 3001b. RAMMER FALLNG 24 in.

CASING SIZE: 2%" OTHER:
IoIgE __ SM;F:LE - SAMPLE DESCRIPTION (1) STRATUM DESCRIPTION
3: gé NQ.M Dgt) BLOWS/E Burmister CLASSIFICATION
Fine to coarse SAND, trace Silt 2| FINE TO COARSE SILTY SAND
. (FILL)
5 3
0.0 s-1 24/1 | 5=7 14-28-15-9 Bituminous concrete
s
12
L2
10 L5
2114 s-2 }124/8 |10-12 62-18-15~14 | Dense brown fine to medium SAND, little 4 11.0° |
16 Silt, trace fine Gravel (Fill) d MEDIUM TO DENSE SILT
13 Medium dense grayish-brown SILT, trace (-) 13.0
18 fine Sand. Conductivity 33.9 /
15 20
B8 5~-3 i124/6 15-17 R1-18-29-34 | Dense brown fine to medium SAND, little S5ilt
trace fine Gravel. Conductivity 15.4 DENSE BROWN FINE TO COARSE
SAND
17
20 438
13 | s-4 |24/3 |20-22 19~10~10-11 {Medium dense brown fine to coarse SAND,
16 trace Silt, trace fine Gravel.
Conductivity 24.5
19
23
25 22
17 | s=5 |18/4 {25-26.5 30-34-39 Very dense brown fine to medium to coarse 5
18 SAND, scame fine Gravel, trace Silt.
Conductivity 22.2
15 : 28.5¢
22
30 30
10 |s-6 |24/18130-32 7-15-10~11 [Medium dense brown fine SAND, trace (-)
silt.
16 Conductivity 13.9 MEDIUM DENSE FINE SAND
17 |-
34.0°
24
48 : -
GRANULAR SOILS | COHESIVE SO"-S]REMARKS: {1} Conductivity measurements performed on equal mixture of soil and
BLOWS/FT.  DENSITY| BLOWS/FT.  DENSITY distilled water using an Extech digital conductivity meter.
0-4 V. LOOSE[€ @ V. SOFT (2) Description of wash sample 1-5°.
) 2-4 SOFT {3} No Conductivity test taken.
4-10 LOGSE| , o M. STIFF (4) Both samples in same jar.
10-30 M.DENSE [ g_sc STIFF {5) Piece of metal in wash at 28B%:_
30-50 DENSE {15.30 V. STIFF
V. DENSE } >30 HARD
NOTES: 1ITHE STRATFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE AFPROXIMATE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SOIL. TYPES, TRANSITIONS MAY BE GRADUAL ,
AWATER LEVEL READINGS HAVE BEEN MADE N THE DRILL OQESM'TIIESANDUNDER CONDITIONS STATED ON
G Tu}tmjggéoués“ L %%Pous IN THE LEVEL OF GEROUND Y OCCUR DUE TO OTHER FACTORS THAN l BORING No. HE~7




e PROJECT REPORT OF BORING NoB=7
SULDBERG-ZOINO 8 ASSOCIATES, INC. —— SHEET__ 2 OF__2
320 NEEDHAM ST, NEWTON UPPER FALLS, MA. Nuclear Metals Inc. FILE No._2=3646.2
KD.
GEOTECHNICAL /GEOHYDROLOGICAL CONSULTANTS | —Concord, Massachuseffs CHKD. BY
- AMPLE
Ezlgs SAMEL - SAMPLE DESCRIPTION STRATUM DESCRIPTION
= gé No. Véa {rt) BLOWS/6 Burmister CLASSIFICATION
22 | 5-7 124/15]135=37 94-30-29—2q very dense grayish brown fine to coarse
SAND, trace fine Gravel, trace Silt.
20 Conductivity 17.6*
20
22
28
40 :
27 1s-8 112/3 140-41 20~79 Very dense brown fine to coaxrse SAND,
2 trace fine Gravel, trace Silt. s' EWELY DENSE FINE TO COARSE
3 Conductivity 9.7'
24
34
45431
34 18=~9 124/6 [45~47 97-40~-32-25] Very dense brown fine to coarse SAND and
GRAVEL, trace Silt. Conductivity 103.
37 il ductivity 103.7'
47
40
5044l
s~-l0l4/2 50=-50.3 100/4" Very dense brown fine to coarse SAND, trace
silt. Conductivity 24.9*
55
89 {s5-11:8/3 55~55.7 152~-55 /2" Very dense brown medium to coarse SAND,
63 little 8ilt, trace fine Gravel.
Conductivity 12.1"
54
62
60772 60.5"
s-121 6/5 |60-60.2 {207/6" Very dense brown medium to coarse SAND -
. 60.3-60.5 and GRAVEL, little Silt
. S-12A: Very dense brown fine to medium SAND VERY DENSE SAND AND GRAVEL
and GRAVEL, little Clayey Silt of slight
plasticity. Conductivity 56.6' 64.0' (7
65 VERY DENSE FINE TO MEDIU
b3 M
1371s5-13| 6/6 |65-65.6 105/6" Very dense brown fine to medium SAND, SAND
130 trace (~) Silt. Conductivity 18.6'
191
261
704228 70.0"
1631s-141 6/3 |70-70.6 134/6" Very dense brown fine to medium SAND,
114 some Clayey Silt of slight plasticity,
trace fine Gravel. Conductivity 22.8* VERY DENSE FINE TO MEDIUM
119 ‘ SAND SCME SILT
166
75 B591s-151 12/8 | 74-75 40-86 very dense brown fine to medium SAND, some | .
Clayey Silt of slight plasticity. 75.3"
\c:mductivity 615 /
Bottom of boring at 75.3' (Refusal)
REMARKS: :
6) Priece of gravel caught in spoon sampler
(7' Well installed at completion of boring, 1%" PVC pipe.
Screen 61.0-74.0
Bentonite seals 74.0-75.3', approximately 59.0'-60.0', 0-1'




R ' PROJECT REPORT OF BORING No. ,,@_,______.H
| GULDBERG-ZOING 8 ASSOCIATES, INC. ——e SHEET oF
320 NEEDHAM ST, NEWTON UPPER FALLS, MA, Nuclear Metals Inc. FILE Non.naaa 2
GEOTECHNICAL /GEOHYDROLOGICAL. CONSULTANTS | —Concord, Massachusetts = CHKD. BY
BORING Co,2:L. Maher Co. BORING LOCATION_See location plan
FOREMAN _T. Pelezar GROUND sunm:a ELEVATICN == DATUM
GZA ENGINEER Mary Hall (slk) DATE START.® DATE END _©-¢<-83
L
SAMPLER: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SAMPLER CONSISTS OF A 2" SPLIT SPOON DRIVEN USING A G%UNDWAWEAD":GS —_—
1401, HAMMER FALLING 15 in, DATE T TiME | WPV ] ar__ | STABILIZATION
CASING: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,CASING DRIVEN USING 3001b. HAMMER FALLING 24 in. 6-21 Ba.m. 30+ | 30 18 hrs. (1)
6-22 Ba.m.[27.8 | 20° 18 hrs.
CASING SIZE: 2% OTHER: 6-23 Ba.m. 32.9 0" 1€ hrs.
z =
o N SAMPLE . SAMPLE DESCRIPTION STRATUM DESCRIPTION
K= 3| W i% (1) BLOWS/S CLASSIFICATION
5
S-1124/0 |5.0-7.0 | 1-2-5-6 No recovery
s-1A124/317.0-9,0 S5=5mg=3 Loose brown medium to coarse SAND,
ngicfﬁ:ty (gzli) MEDTUM TO COARSE SAND (FILL)
5
1044
5
6
7
6
1548
21 1 8=2 | 24/2 {14.0-16.0 7-8-10-16 Medium dense brown medium to coarse SAND,
16 little fine Gravel, trace Silt (Fill). N
Conductivity 57,3
17
19
20421
10| 8-3 124/3 [20.0-22.0] 6~7=-7-B Medium dense brown fine to medium SAND,
21 trace fine Gravel, trace Silt (Fill). 23.0° (7)
18 \\Ccinéacitvity 20.4 /
15
25 }24
21 | S~4 |24/4 |25.0~27.0| 1B=-17~19=20 Dense brown SILT, trace fine Sand.
26 Conductivity 34.0 DENSE SILT
21
24
30 25 18-5 124/% 130.0-32.0{11~16-16-19 Dense brown SILT, trace fine Sand.
5-5a124/15 . . 815~
/15130.0-32.044-8-15-25 Dense brownm SILT, trace fine Sand.
Conéactlvity 37. 2 32.0"
GRANULAR SOILS | COHESIVE SOILS | REMARKS:
BLOWS/FT  DENSITY| BLOWS/FT. {1} No water in hole but soil at bottom was wet.
0-4 V. LOOSE| €2 V. SOFT {2) Both samples in same jar. ,
4-10 Loose | 274 SoFT -
4-8 M. STFF
10-30 M.DENSE | g_x STIFF
50-50 DENSE ||5-30 V., STIFF
V. DENSE | >30 HARD

NT AT TH

R LEVEL READINGS MAVE BEEN MADE IN THE DRILL HOLES AT TIMES AND UNDER CONDITIONS STATED ON
THE aesggs LOGS. FLUCTUATIONS IN THE LEVEL OF GROUNDWATER MAY OCCUR DUE TO OTHER FACTORS THAN
JHOSE PRESENT AT THE TIME MEASUREMENTS WERE MADE

NOTES: !)*ne: STRATFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SOIL TYPES, TRANSITIONS MAY BE GRADUAL.

| BORING No._mm-p____




PROJECT REPORT OF BORING No..zm=8 .
GOLDBERG-ZOINO & ASSOCIATES, INC. — SHEET 2 OF__3
320 NEEDHAM ST, NEWTON UPPER FALLS, MA, 1 Metals Inc, FILE No. A-3646,2
GEOTECHNICAL /GEOMYDROLOGICAL CONSULTANTS | —Concord, Massachusebfs ... CHKD. BY
- MP
§~ gﬁ M.ma U(En)! BLOWS/6 Burmister CLASSIFICATION
12 | 5-6 {24/2 |35-37 10=-8-12~12 Medium dense medium to coarse SAND,
1 little Silt, little fine Gravel.
3 Conductivity 8.8
20
21
40 25
16 | S~7 |24/3 (40~42 22-19-15-16| Dense brown fine to coarse SAND, same
fine Gravel, little Silt.
18 DENSE FINE TO COARSE SAND,
o Conductivity 16.9 LITTLE GRAVEL
36
45 30
30 {5-B [24/2 }[45-47 15-10-9-10 | Medium dense brown fine to coarse SAND,
26 little fine Gravel, trace Silt.
Conductivity 23.7
27
26
50 37
74 |5-9% |18/15| 50-52 25-49-100 Very dense brown fine to coarse SAND,
55 trace fine Gravel, trace Silt.
Conductivity 79.0
61
52 i
55 48
34 [S5-10}24/2 55=-57 61-38~35-32] Very dense brown fine to coarse SAND,
40 little fine Gravel, trace Silt.
Conductivity 16.0
57
58
leo 48 1s-11115/15| 59-60,2 |29-70-162/3) Very dense brown fine to medium SAND,
81 trace fine Gravel, trace Silt.
Conductivity 170.0
66 62.0'
77
64
65 76
72 | S=-12]24/15] 65~-67 24-25-29~33]| Very dense brown fine SAND, trace Silt.
59 Conductivity 81.5 VERY DENSE FINE SAND
61
66
bo 58 18-13:118/15} 69-7Q5 {57-84/ 12 Very dense brown fine SAND, trace Silt
131 '
87
58 73,0
85
75
REMARKS:
{3) Piece of gravel caught in spoon.
(4) Casingmoved down 6" while taking sample.
{5) No conductivity reading taken.
GZ\ |BORING No. 5m=8




PROJECT REPORT OF BORING No, EB-8

— GOLDBERG-ZOINO & ASSOCIATES, INC. ——— SHEEY__ 3 OF__3

320 NEEDHAM ST, NEWTON UPPER FALLS, MA, Nuclear Metals Inc. FILE No._»A-3646.2

CHKD. BY

GEOTECHNICAL /GEOHYDROLOGICAL CONSULTANTS | ——Concord, Massachusetis—

- 2|EE SAMPLE SAMPLE DESCRIPTION STRATUM DESCRIPTION
IE:’; 33| w. b Al AL aLows /" Purmister CLASSIFICATION
2041 8-14120/20] 75~76.7 | 10-59-99~ Very dense gray SILT & CLAY of low VERY DENSE
— 280 €7/2" plasticity, some fine to coarse Sand, 6 GLACIAL TILL 59+
trace fine Gravel. (Till)
\ Conductivity 810. /

: Bottam of boring at 77!
- 80 {Refusal)
. 85

90

REMARKS:

(6) Well installed at bottam of boring. 14" PVC pipe. Screen 61.0'-76.0°.
. Bentonite seals 76.0'-77.0', O-1'
- PVC pipe moved up approximately 3' while removing casing.
{7) Refer to note 1 on Log HB-7 for description of conductivity testing procedure.

_ Gn |BORING No. e-8

..



HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 1 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-2
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | File No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 10 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | Location N 2985760.827
- Eiid  cuttings E 677653.9087
Cascade Drillin 9 ‘
Contractor g B cou
Driller 0. Gonzalez/F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 187.9
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
5 Well
E~| | Details i i
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
o
8 FILL Grout to grade
-5
10
15
-20
ICE CONTACT DEPOSITS 22,
| -
| o)
25 PN
! sy
| PN
i IS
i I
PN

Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 2 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-2
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjie No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 10 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMEIS, INC. Filter Sand Location N 2985760.827
- B cuttings E 677653.9087
Cascade Drillin 9 ‘
Contractor g - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez/F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 187.9
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
5 Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) he
[0
3% —1cE coNTACT .
DEPOSITS...continued... I
a A
s ‘A‘ A-
i 6 s
i 6y
35 ey
I 8-y
I 8-y
oy,
o,
i i
-40 L.
a7,
| Z\" A‘
i ac bottom of srout 43.0
sk Bentonite Pellets e
i 4"4
45 4 A.
i oy
oy
8,
i .
i a s
50 2
L A A‘
i PN
5 o, topofbentonitepellets530 |
I oy,
L 55 A A.
. N
i -
i a
i .
5 A A. .
B - top of sand 59.3

Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022




Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022

HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 3 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-2
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjle No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 19 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand Location N 2985760.827
. B cuttings E 677653.9087
Contractor Cascade Drillin 9 ‘
ontractor g - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez/F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 187.9
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
60—1cE conTACT .
DEPOSITS...continued... ot
°. ¢ [ ===mmmmm | Top of Screen 61.4
I PN Channel 4 and 1 61.5-61.8 [
| S Bottom of Screen 61.9
2 s Bentonite Pellets
| N bottom of sand 63.9
Tl top of bentonite pellets 63.9
-65 LI
o6 OLA s
GLACIAL TILL M7 %
70
75
80
top of sand 83.4
TOP OF ROCK 85.5 FT
g5 bottom of c:m.r\l 85.0
BEDROCK Top of Screen 85.4 top of bentonite pellets 85.0
Channel 5 and 2 85.5-85.8 [
| Bottom of Screen 85.9
Bentonite Pellets
B top of sand 89.4




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 4 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-2
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | File No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 10 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | Location N 2985760.827
- Eiid  cuttings E 677653.9087
Cascade Drill g -
Contractor ascade Drilling - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez/F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 187.9
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
5 Well
E~| | Details i i
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
[0
SGBEDROCK...continued...
I | Top of Screen 91.4

Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022

Channel 3 91.5-91.8
Bottom of Screen 91.9

Bentonite Pellets

bottom of sand 93.9

top of bentonite pellets 93.9




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 5 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-2
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjig No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 19 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand Location N 2985760.827
. B cuttings E 677653.9087
Cascade Drillin 9 ‘
Contractor g - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez/F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 187.9
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
E~| T Details
CONDITIONS e Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
12%EDROCK...continued... )
i top of sand 120.9
i | mmmmmmmm [ Top of Screen 122.9
i Channel 6 123.0-123.3 [
Bottom of Screen 123.4
125 Bentonite Pellets bottom of sand 125.4
I top of bentonite pellets 125.4
-130
I top of sand 133.4
-135
BOTTON OF 435 6 — Top of Screen 135.4 bottom of sand 135.6
[\ EXPLORATION 135.6 FT Channel 7
Bottom of Screen 135.6

Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022




Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022

CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 1 of 4
HRI:EKICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-1
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjie No.  131884-004
Locaton ~ CONCORD, MA [[1] RiserPipe Date Installed 06 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | Location N 2985714.75
Contractor Cascade Drilling m gtrl(t)t::gs E 677779.6621
Driller F. Gardella (1 concrete Ground EI. 177.1
XY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock - Well
CONDITIONS Eg g Details Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
o 15
®Tce conTAcT DEPOSITS [, -, Groutto grade
PN
PN
04
04
5 e,
A" a
A A.
A A.
o,
o,
10 - .
8,
8,
a,
a,
15 a’,
A,
oy
A" »
A Py
A A
-20 a- N
a4
a4
a4
a4
55 “ s
2,
8,
8,
8,
a,




Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022

HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 2 of 4
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-1
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjig No.  131884-004
Location  CONCORD, MA [IT] Riser Pipe Date Installed 06 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand Location N 2985714.75
- B cuttings E 677779.6621
Contractor Cascade Drillin g :
ontractor & Bl Gou
Driller F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 177.1
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
5 Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) he
o
3% —1cE CoNTACT .
DEPOSITS...continued... s
o N
PN
6 s
6y
-35 2 s
PN
PN
PN
PN
o,
-40 CL
a7,
PN
PN
a,
a,
L 45 4 N _ hottom of grout 45 0
L Bentonite Pellets top of bentonite pellets 45.0
L8
oy
8,
o,
o,
-50 N
&,
AN i
o top of sand 52.0
a4,
&’y
L 55 A A.
. N
, . | w=emsmm |Top ofScreen55.9
.8 Channel 1 56.0-56.3 [
PN Bottom of Screen 56.5
L Bentonite Pellets
a7,
oy




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 3 of 4
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-1
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjle No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 0§ Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | Location N 2985714.75
. EEd  cuttings E 677779.6621
Contractor Cascade Drillin 9 ‘
ontractor & Bl Gou
Driller F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 177.1
XY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
2 Well
T = . . .
E~| T Details
CONDITIONS e Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
60— GIACIALTILL B00BSE% bottom of sand 60.0
I top of bentonite pellets 60.0
[ top of sand 63.0
65 Top of Screen 64.9
| Channel 2 65.0-65.3
Bottom of Screen 65.4
| Bentonite Pellets
| bottom of sand 68.0
top of bentonite pellets 68.0
70 )
i top of sand 70.7
BEDROCK
[ Top of Screen 72.9
i Channel 3 and 6 73.0-73.3 [
Bottom of Screen 73.4
| 75 Bentonite Pellets
| bottom of sand 77.0
top of bentonite pellets 77.0
-80
[ top of sand 83.0
-85
i Top of Screen 85.9
| Channel 5 86.0-86.3 [
Bottom of Screen 86.4
| Bentonite Pellets bottom of sand 88.0
top of bentonite pellets 88.0

Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 4 of 4
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-1
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | File No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 06 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | Location N 2985714.75
- Eiid  cuttings E 677779.6621
Cascade Drill g -
Contractor ascade Drilling B Gou
Driller F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 177.1
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
E~| | Details i i
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
0}
SGBEDROCK...continued...
top of sand 91.0
HE | Top of Screen 94.3 bottom of sand 94.8
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©
4]

Channel 6 94.4-94.7
Bottom of Screen 94.8




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 1 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-6
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | File No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 15 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | Location N 2985799.469
- Eiid  cuttings E 677818.2195
Cascade Drillin 9 ‘
Contractor g - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez/F. Gardella Concrete Ground El. 177.3
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
5 Well
E~| | Details i i
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) he
O
8 FILL Grout to grade
-5
-10
-15
ICE CONTACT DEPOSITS 100, -
A i)
| A A-
R ‘4‘ A'
20 P
A PR
I 64
A I
PN
s,
-25 ’
a4,
A )
| a A
| A" A
A PN
B a
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HRtBkicH

CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 2 of 5

WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

Boring No. HA20-CMT-6

Project NUCLEAR METALS INC.

Well Diagram File No.  131884-004

Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 1.5 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand Location N 2985799.469
Contractor Cascade Drilling - gtrj(t)t::gs E677818.2195
Driller 0. Gonzalez/F. Gardella Concrete Ground El. 177.3
XY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
o 15

20
e ICE CONTACT
DEPOSITS...continued...
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bottom of grout 480

Bentonite Pellets

top of bentonite pellets 48.0




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 3 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-6
Project ~ NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | e No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA D]] Riser Plpe Date Installed 15 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand  |Location N 2985799.469
- EEd  cuttings E 677818.2195
Contract Cascade Drillin 9 .
ontractor & Bl Gou
Driller 0. Gonzalez/F. Gardella Concrete Ground El. 177.3
XY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
conpitions | B g & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
66—1cE conTACT .
DEPOSITS...continued... ot
& " A
i b
[ A 4 top of sand 63.0
i PN
65 e ¢ [ =mmmmmm | Top of Screen 65.0
i a7, Channel 65.1-65.4 [
S Bottom of Screen 65.5
i 28 Bentonite Pellets
a bottom of sand 67.5
fQ .8 H
LW TIL 88.05" 5] top of bentonite pellets 67.5
°%e)
B522
76 Z0 T%
™ GLACIAL TILL a7 %%%
75

TOP OF ROCK 76.5 FT

Report: CMT REPORT; File: \HALEYALDRICH.COM\SHARE\BOS_COMMON\131884-NMI\GINT\BECKY DATABASES WORK IN PROGRESS\131884-004-TB-OW-CMT.GPJ; 9/12/2022

BEDROCK

Top of Screen 77.0
Channel4 and 177.1-77.4
Bottom of Screen 77.5

Bentonite Pellets

top of sand 75.0

bottom of sand 79.5

Top of Screen 83.0
Channel 3 83.1-83.4
Bottom of Screen 83.5

Bentonite Pellets

top of bentonite pellets 79.5

top of sand 81.0

bottom of sand 85 5

top of bentonite pellets 85.5




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 4 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-6
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjle No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 15 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | |ocation N 2985799.469
. Eiid  cuttings E 677818.2195
Cascade Drillin 9 ‘
Contractor g - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez/F. Gardella Concrete Ground El. 177.3
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
SGBEDROCK...continued...
-95
s top of sand 97.5
100 IR | Top of Screen 99.5
Channel 5 99.6-99.9 [
I Bottom of Screen 100.0
Bentonite Pellets
| bottom of sand 102.0
top of bentonite pellets 102.0
-105
-110
115
[ top of sand 116.0
i EEENEEN | Top of Screen 118.0
| Channel 6 118.1-118.3 [
Bottom of Screen 118.5
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HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 5 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-6
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | File No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 15 Dec 2020
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand Location N 2985799.469
. B cuttings E 677818.2195
Cascade Drill g :
Contractor ascade Drilling - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez/F. Gardella Concrete Ground El. 177.3
M  Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
E| T Details i i
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
a5

"“BEDROCK...continued...

Bentonite Pellets

bottom of sand 120.5

Top of Screen 125.3
Channel 7
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\Bottom of Screen 126.5

top of bentonite pellets 120.5

top of sand 123.3

bottom of sand 126.5
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Report: GW INSTALLATION REPORT-07-1;

HRI:EK GROUNDWATER OBSERVATION WELL Well No.  HA20-CMT-6(0W)
ICH INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-6(0W)
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram File No. 131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 13 Jan 2021
[E] screen H&ARep.  D.M. Palleiko
i DE MAXIMIS, INC. . ' N
Client Filter Sand Location N 2985790.239
Contractor Cascade Drilling Cuttings E 677815.007
. . Bl Gou
Driller R. Maillette [ 1 Concrete Ground El.  177.5
N
Initial Water Level (depth bgs) ft DY Bentonite Seal | Datum NGVD, 1929
SOIL/ROCK z
51 WELL | 5
T = == =~
E~| £ | DETAILS | £ | <& WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
CONDITIONS | &&| & W o
a g o
' | | ' Type of protective cover Guard Pipe
(V) Height of Guard Pi b d surf .
© .. eight of Guard Pipe above ground surface 2.9 ft
5 5,' N Height of top of riser above ground surface 2.8 ft
N
10 5,' N Type of protective casing Guard Pipe
I A a Length 5.0 ft
15 2 4.0i
- A Inside diameter _ &om.
S
(50 &'s Depth of bottom of Guard Pipe _ 21t
o,
05 PN Type of riser pipe Sch. 40 PVC
.A' A_ Inside diameter of riser pipe 2.0in.
L 30 “ 2 —_—
2, Depth of bottom of riser pipe 79.0 ft
35 A A.
ICE CONTACT “ s Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
10 DEPOSITS PN
o Concrete 0.0 1.0
a -
c° Grout 1.0 65.0
45 els
L Bentonite 66.0 10.0
e E—
-50 o5 - —
PN Diameter of borehole __6.0in.
55 oy Depth to top of well screen 79.0 ft
N
. Type of screen Machine slotted Sch 40 PVC
60 4 s
8y Screen gauge or size of openings 0.010/10 slot
-65 2 s 66.0 | 111.5 ) .
o Diameter of screen 2.0in.
.5
~70 LN Type of Backfill around Screen #0 Sand
A_' A.
- C Depth to bottom of well screen 84.0 ft
75 GIACIALTILL W 760 | 101.5
4790 | 985 Bottom of silt trap __85.0ft
80 BEDROCK
Depth of bottom of borehole _ 85.0ft
Ib4.o 93.5
COMMENTS:
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CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 1 of 5
HRI:E‘ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-5
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjie No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA [[1] RiserPipe Date Installed 15 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | Location N 2985880.983
Contractor Cascade Drilling m glr’(t)tt'::gs E677820.574
Driller 0. Gonzalez (1 concrete Ground EI. 173.5
XY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock - Well
CONDITIONS Eg g Details Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
o 15
8 FILL Grout to grade
ICE CONTACT DEPOSITS 2, 2 A‘
ars
N
-5 A" A‘
PN
a,
o,
oy
10 soe
A" »
A" a
A" a
04
a4
15 a7y
a4
o,
o,
8,
8,
20 -
a,
a,
ay
oy
25 oy
A" »
A" »
A" a
A" a
04




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 2 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-5
Project ~ NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | e No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA [[1] RiserPipe Date Installed 1.5 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | Location N 2985880.983
- E&d  Cuttings E 677820.574
Contract Cascade Drillin 9 .
ontractor g Bl Gou
Driller 0. Gonzalez Concrete Ground EI. 173.5
™Y  Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . , .
~| T Details
conpiTions | EE| & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
38 —1CE conTACT .
DEPOSITS...continued... s
N
i o)
5 A A‘
i 04
L35 2 N . hottom of grout 350
‘4‘ . Bentonite Pellets top of bentonite pellets35.0
i s
| ;‘f N
oy,
o,
i o, .
-40 S
4 s top of sand 40.0
s 'A‘. A-
| Z\" A‘
I sy
: 2
45 A 4| =oemmmmm  [Top of Screen 44.9
| a8, Channel 1 45.0-45.3
- Bottom of Screen 45.4
I e Bentonite Pellets
A" »
i .
i a s
L 50 b hottom of sand 50.0
ol top of bentonite pellets 50.0
| A" A.
i 04
' ey
i PN
L 55 A A.
. N
i -
i a
i .
[ sy
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HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 3 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-5
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjle No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA [IT] Riser Pipe Date Installed 1.5 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | |ocation N 2985880.983
. EEd  cuttings E 677820.574
Contractor Cascade Drillin g :
onfractor & Bl Gou
Driller 0. Gonzalez Concrete Ground EI. 173.5
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
E~| T Details
CONDITIONS hel g Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
60—cE conTACT . bottom of bentonite pellets 60.0
DEPOSITS...continued... I top of sand 60.0
L3N
i oy
i 04
i 04
65 ¢ ¢| weessm [Top of Screen 64.9
| o, Channel 2 65.0-65.3
L Bottom of Screen 65.4
| a7, Bentonite Pellets
i ~A‘ 2 bottom of sand 68.0
o, top of bentonite pellets 68.0
'4; .
v FLOW TILL 70.05 5] .
90
- 7%99 top of sand 70.6
s o
ohen
: 0
O@'; Top of Screen 72.9
i 5% Channel 3 73.0-73.3 [
o O Bottom of Screen 73.4
e A Bentonite Pellets
76. O bottom of sand 76.0
GLACIALTILL % top of bentonite pellets 76.0
TOP OF ROCK 77.8 FT %
: BEDROCK ik
[ top of sand 79.0
80
i EEENEN | Top of Screen 81.9
| Channel 4 82.0-82.3 [
Bottom of Screen 82.5
I Bentonite Pellets
-85
i bottom of sand 86.0
top of bentonite pellets 86.0
[ top of sand 89.0
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HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 4 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-5
Project ~ NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fijle No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 15 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | Location N 2985880.983
. B cuttings E 677820.574
Cascade Drillin 9 ‘
Contractor g B cou
Driller 0. Gonzalez Concrete Ground EI. 173.5
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
SGBEDROCK...continued...
EEENEN | Top of Screen 91.9
Channel 5 92.0-92.3 [
Bottom of Screen 92.4
Bentonite Pellets
-95
bottom of sand 97.0
top of bentonite pellets 97.0
-100
-105
-110
top of sand 113.0
115
EEENEN | Top of Screen 116.9
Channel 6 117.0-117.3 [
Bottom of Screen 117.4
Bentonite Pellets
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HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 5 of 5
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-5
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjie No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 15 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand || ocation N 2985880.983
- B cuttings E 677820.574
Cascade Drillin g :
Contractor g - Grout
Driller 0. Gonzalez Concrete Ground EI. 173.5
M  Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
5 Well
E| T Details i i
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
12%EDROCK...continued...
| bottom of sand 122.0
top of bentonite pellets 122.0
125 i
top of sand 125.0
| e | TOp of Screen 129.4 bottom of sand 1296
130 Channel 7 129.4-129.6

Bottom of Screen 129.6 [
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Report: GW INSTALLATION REPORT-07-1;

HRI:% GROUNDWATER OBSERVATION WELL Well No.  HA20-CMT-5(0W)
ICH INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-5(0W)
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram File No. 131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 16 Jan 2021
[E] screen H&ARep.  D.M. Palleiko
i DE MAXIMIS, INC. ) : N
Client Filter Sand Location N 2985892.135
Contractor Cascade Drilling Cuttings E 677817.646
Dril R. Maillett Bl crou
ner - Viatflette Concrete Ground EI.  172.8
Initial Water Level (depth bgs) ft DY Bentonite Seal | Datum NGVD, 1929
SOIL/ROCK z
51 WELL | ¢ 5
T = =~ =~
E-| £ | DETAILS | £ | << WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
CONDITIONS | &&| & w o
@) g o
! | | I Type of protective cover Guard Pipe
¥ - Height of Guard Pi b d surf .
© ;. eight of Guard Pipe above ground surface 3.0 ft
-5 .6,' » Height of top of riser above ground surface 2.9 ft
PSRN
10 .4.' s Type of protective casing Guard Pipe
15 A a Length 5.0 ft
a .' A. .
N 'A.- . Inside diameter &
88 Depth of bottom of Guard Pipe _ 20ft
05 A A.
20 5y, Type of riser pipe Sch. 40 PVC
LI ) . ) .
[ o Inside diameter of riser pipe i
35 ICE CONTACT PN lae di Iser pip __2.0in.
DEPOSITS o
40 2 a Depth of bottom of riser pipe 90.0 ft
PSEN
r45 A 4 Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
A ° Concrete 0.0 1.0
50 PN _COTLIEE
S Grout 1.0 75.0
LN
o0 L Bentonite 76.0 10.0
.8 E—
-60 PN - -
PN Diameter of borehole _ 6.0in.
L 55 R
2.8 Depth to top of well screen _9%0.0ft
76 7002 4
i Oo ©) Type of screen Machine slotted Sch 40 PVC
FLOW TILL _ogoo
75 76, 760 | 96.8 ; :
GLACIALTILL ik %p Screen gauge or size of openings 0.010/10 slot
-80 Diameter of screen 2.0in.
-85 86.0 86.8 Type of Backfill around Screen #0 Sand
90 BEDROCK 90.0 82.8 Depth to bottom of well screen 100.0 ft
05 Bottom of silt trap _103.0ft
:—100 000 . 728 Depth of bottom of borehole _103.0ft
' 403.0 03.0 | 69.8
COMMENTS:
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CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 1 of 4
HRI:E‘ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-4
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjie No.  131884-004
Locaton ~ CONCORD, MA [[1] RiserPipe Date Installed 13 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | Location N 2985929.262
Contractor Cascade Drilling m glr’(t)tt'::gs E677779.7947
Driller F. Gardella (1 concrete Ground EI. 173.9
XY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock - Well
CONDITIONS Eg g Details Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
o 15
®Tce conTAcT DEPOSITS [, -, Groutto grade
PN
PN
04
04
5 8-,
A" a
A A.
A A.
o,
o,
10 - .
8,
8,
a,
a,
15 a’,
A,
oy
A" »
A Py
A A
-20 a- N
a4
a4
a4
a4
55 “ s
a7,
8,
8,
8,
a,
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HRI:E‘ CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 2 of 4
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-4
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | File No.  131884-004
Location ~ CONCORD, MA [IT] Riser Pipe Date Installed 13 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand Location N 2985929.262
. B cuttings E 677779.7947
Contract Cascade Drillin 9 :
ontractor & - Grout
Driller F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 173.9
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) he
0}
30 ——jcE coNTACT R
DEPOSITS...continued... I
a s
PN
6y
6y
-35 4 s
oy,
oy,
oy,
o,
o,
40 S
4,
'A; .
'A; .
ay
ary
45 4 A.
& A‘ ] bottom of grout 460
b Bentonite Pellets top of bentonite pellets 46.0
b
L3N
6,
PN
50 N
a7y
ey
ey
ey
55 A A.
o,
'A; .
'A; .
84 top of sand 58.0
ay
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HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 3 of 4
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-4
Project  NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjle No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 1.3 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | |ocation N 2985929.262
Contractor Cascade Drilling Cuttings E677779.7947
Bl Gou
Driller F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 173.9
MY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
60—1cE conTACT .
DEPOSITS...continued... s
N
i » -, | =eemmmmm Top of Screen 61.9
i 0 Channel 1 62.0-62.3 [
4 s Bottom of Screen 62.4
5 S Bentonite Pellets
L
65 84
i oy
| A A. bottom of sand 67.0
‘A‘. s top of bentonite pellets 67.0
'4; .
i '4; E
70 L
4,
| A A-
| Z\" A‘
- &'y
24 LA
GLACIAL TILL a7
75
top of sand 75.0
i Top of Screen 78.9
P Channel 2 79.0-79.3 [
Bottom of Screen 79.4
I Bentonite Pellets
i bottom of sand 84.0
top of bentonite pellets 84.0
-85
TOP OF ROCK 88.0 FT
BEDROCK o top of sand 88.0
I 7




HRI:EK CONTINUOUS MULTICHANNEL TUBING Page 4 of 4
ICH WELL INSTALLATION REPORT Boring No. HA20-CMT-4
Project NUCLEAR METALS INC. Well Diagram | Fjig No.  131884-004
Location CONCORD, MA |:|:|:| Riser Pipe Date Installed 1.3 Jan 2021
[E] Screen H&A Rep. A. Midgley
Client DE MAXIMIS, INC. Filter Sand | |ocation N 2985929.262
Contractor Cascade Drilling Cuttings E677779.7947
Bl Gou
Driller F. Gardella Concrete Ground EI. 173.9
XY Bentonite Seal | Datum
Soil/Rock
o Well
T = . . .
~| T Details
CONDITIONS EE & Borehole Backfill Installation Comments
=) o
O
SGBEDROCK...continued...
i I | Top of Screen 90.9
| Channel 3 and 6 91.0-91.3 [
Bottom of Screen 91.4
| Bentonite Pellets
95 bottom of sand 95.0
top of bentonite pellets 95.0
-100 :
top of sand0100.0
i | EEEEENEE | Top of Screen 102.9
i Channel 4 103.0-103.3 [
Bottom of Screen 103.4
105 Bentonite Pellets
i bottom of sand 106.0
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